Member of Maori Purposes Fund Board Appointed

PURSUANT to subsection (2) (f) of section 7 of the Maori Purposes Fund Act 1934/35, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Mr Jock Malcolm McEwen

of Wellington, to be a member of the Maori Purposes Fund Board for a term of 3 years.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of August 1975.

MATIU RATA, Minister of Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 9/1/2)

Member of Maori Purposes Fund Board Appointed

PURSUANT to subsections (2) (f) and (4) of section 7 of the Maori Purposes Fund Act 1934/35, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Mr William Parker

of Wellington, to be a member of the Maori Purposes Fund Board for a further term of 3 years.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of August 1975.

MATIU RATA, Minister of Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 9/1/2)

Appointment of a Member to the Western Pest Destruction Board (No. 1205 Ag. 20891A)

NOTICE is hereby given by direction of the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries that, pursuant to section 48 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Robert Walter Alward

to be a member of the Western Pest Destruction Board, vice Mr J. W. Blyth.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of August 1975.

L. K. BENNETT, for Director-General.

Reappointment of Member of New Zealand Wool Testing Authority (1206 Ag. 3477)

NOTICE is hereby given by direction of the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries that pursuant to section 3 of the New Zealand Wool Testing Authority Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

John Yuill

(as a government representative) to be a member of the New Zealand Wool Testing Authority for a term of 3 years from 1 July 1975.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of August 1975.

L. K. BENNETT, for Director-General.

Appointment Notice of Registrar of Apiaries (No. 1199 Ag. 60059)

Pursuant to the Apiaries Act 1969, and to a delegation from the Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries for the purposes of the said Act, the Chief Executive Officer (Administration) of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries hereby appoints

Trevor Gary Bryant

to be the Registrar of Apiaries for the Gore Registration District, vice J. G. McKenzie.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of August 1975.

C. B. ANDERSON, Chief Executive Officer (Administration).

Appointment of Honorary Launch Wardens

PURSUANT to section 7 of the Harbours Act 1950, I, Owen John Conway of the Ministry of Transport, in exercise of powers delegated by the Minister of Transport hereby appoint

Gregory John Brownson, Selwyn Brownson,

Colin Arthur McLean,

Eric Denton Barfoot, Kingsley Johnston Hughes, and Max Wayne Hinton

to be honorary launch wardens for purposes of the Motor Launch Regulations 1962.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of August 1975.

O. J. CONWAY, for Secretary for Transport. (M.O.T. 43/991/7, 43/68/10/5)

Judge of the Courts Martial Appeal Court Reappointed

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Courts Martial Appeals Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General of New Zealand, acting by and with the consent of the Executive Council, has reappointed

Sir Hamilton Mitchell, K.B.E.

of Wellington, barrister, to be a Judge of the Courts Martial Appeal Court to hold office for a term of 3 years from 21 July 1975.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of July 1975.

A. M. FINLAY, Minister of Justice.

(Adm. 3/9 (5))

Appointment to Board of Directors of New Zealand National Airways Corporation

PURSUANT to section 4 (2) of the New Zealand National Airways Act 1945, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

Mr C. W. Mace

to be Chairman of the Board of Directors of the New Zealand National Airways Corporation for a term of 3 years, commencing on 1 October 1975.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of August 1975.

A. M. FINLAY,

Minister of Civil Aviation and Meteorological Services.

Officers Authorised to Take and Receive Statutory Declarations

PURSUANT to section 9 of the Oaths and Declarations Act 1957, as amended by the Oaths and Declarations Amendment Act 1972, I have appointed the holders for the time being of the offices in the service of the Crown specified in the Schedule below to take and receive statutory declarations under the said Act.

SCHEDULE POST OFFICE

Postmaster, Merrin.
Postmaster, Casebrook.
Postmaster, University of Waikato.
Postmaster, Nelson East.

Postmaster, Neison East.
Postmaster, Milson.
Postmaster, Whakarewarewa.
Manager, Philatelic Bureau, Wanganui.
Overseer (Lines), Featherston.
Assistant Principal, Savings Bank Division, Post Office
Handquarters Headquarters.
Supervising Engineer, Porirua.
Supervisor, Manners Street.
Supervisor, Miramar.

Assistant Manager, Savings Bank Branch, Upper Hutt.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of August 1975.

A. M. FINLAY, Minister of Justice.

(Adm. 3/28/3/26 (17))

Revocation of Appointment of Officers Authorised to Take and Receive Statutory Declarations

PURSUANT to section 9 of the Oaths and Declarations Act 1957, as amended by the Oaths and Declarations Amendment Act 1972, I have revoked the appointment of the holders for the time being of the offices in the service of the Crown, specified in the Schedule below as officers authorised to take and receive statutory declarations.